

To be Argued by:
MARY JO S. KORONA
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Fourth Department

KRYSTALO HETEEKIDES, Individually and as the
Executrix of the Estate of DEMETRIOS HETEEKIDES
a/k/a JIMMY HETEEKIDES, Deceased,

Docket No.:
CA 20-00680

Plaintiff-Respondent-Appellant,

– against –

COUNTY OF ONTARIO and GARY G. BAXTER,
as Treasurer of the County of Ontario,

Defendants-Appellants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

ADAMS LECLAIR, LLP
Mary Jo S. Korona, Esq.
Robert P. Yawman, Esq.
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent-
Appellant*
28 East Main Street, Suite 1500
Rochester, New York 14614
(585) 327-4100
mkorona@adamsleclair.law
ryawman@adamsleclair.law

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	iv
Counterstatement of Questions Involved	1
Counterstatement of Nature and Facts of the Case.....	3
Background	4
Past Due Property Taxes	5
The County Appellants' Records Improperly Listed Geo-Tas as the Record Property Owner	6
Ontario County Told Mrs. Hetelekides that the Property Taxes Were Paid	7
The County Appellants Knew of James Hetelekides' Death and that Notice Had Not Been Received.....	8
The County Appellants Did Not Utilize Reasonable Efforts to Notify the Property Owners.....	9
The County Appellants Refused to Accept Payment Two Business Days Later	11
Despite Knowing of James Hetelekides' Death, The County Appellants Applied for a Default Judgment.....	13
Baxter and Ontario County Employees Intentionally Withheld Material Information from the Board of Supervisors in Furtherance of a Plan to Frustrate Mrs. Hetelekides' Efforts to Explain Her Circumstances and Redeem the Property Pursuant to RPTL 1166.....	14
Foreclosure Auction and Damages.....	18

The Decision	19
Standard of Review.....	20
Argument	21
I. The Appellate Court Should Uphold the Trial Court’s Finding that the Tax Foreclosure Proceeding Was a Nullity From its Inception	21
A. The County Appellants Failed to Notify the Property Owner.....	21
B. The Trial Court Properly Applied RPTL 1125	27
C. The Trial Court Properly Relied Upon Goldman	33
D. The County Appellants Overstate Alleged Burdens Imposed by the Trial Upon Taxing Authorities to Excuse Clear Violations of Due Process	38
E. The Trial Court’s Decision was Supported by Evidence.....	39
F. The County Appellants Overstate the Implications of the Trial Court’s Decision in Relationship to Future Foreclosure Proceedings	44
II. The Trial Court Properly Denied the County Appellants’ Motion for Summary Judgment	46
A. The Lawsuit Was Timely Commenced and Not Barred by RPTL 1131	47
B. Mrs. Hetelekides Submitted Evidence Jurisdictional Defects and Due Process Violations by County Appellants	49
C. Evidence Support Relief Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §1983 (Municipal Misconduct) and §1988 (Attorney Fees and Costs)	51

1. The County Appellants' Policy	52
2. RPTL 1131 Does Not Bar Recovery Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 1983	58
III. The Court Should Grant Mrs. Hetelekides' Cross-Appeal	59
A. The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing the 42 U.S.C. 1983 Claims	59
B. The Trial Court Erred in Declining to Award Borrowing Costs.....	63
Conclusion	64
Printing Specifications Statement.....	66

Table of Authorities

	Pages(s)
Cases	
<i>Akey v. Clinton County</i> , 375 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2004).....	26, 51
<i>Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp.</i> , 68 NY2d 320 (1986)	46
<i>Bassett v. City of Rye</i> , 104 AD3d 889 (2d Dept. 2013).....	59, 63
<i>Black v. State</i> , 125 AD3d 1523 (4th Dept. 2015).....	20, 40
<i>Benedith v. Malverne Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 286 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	54
<i>Bender v. City of Rochester</i> , 765 F2d 7 (2d Cir. 1985).....	36, 37
<i>Cf. Martin v. City of Cohoes</i> , 37 NY2d 162 (1975).....	48
<i>Claridge Gardens, Inc. v. Menotti</i> , 160 AD2d 544 (1st Dept. 1990).....	42
<i>Congregation Yetev Lev D'Satmar, Inc. v. Sullivan Cty.</i> , 59 NY2d 418 (1983).....	31
<i>Corvetti v. Town of Lake Pleasant</i> , 227 AD2d 821 (3d Dept. 1996)	58
<i>Covey v. Town of Somers</i> , 351 US 141 (1956).....	38
<i>E.J. Brooks Co. v. Cambridge Sec. Seals</i> , 31 NY3d 441, 448 (2018)	64
<i>GG Managers, Inc. v. Fidata Tr. Co. New York</i> , 215 AD2d 241 (1st Dept. 1995)	48
<i>Hetelekides v. County of Ontario</i> , 70 AD3d 1407 (4th Dept. 2010).....	47
<i>Jacobsen v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 22 NY3d 824 (2014).....	46
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	25

	Page(s)
<i>Kennedy v. Mossafa</i> , 100 NY2d 1 (2003).....	31
<i>Luessenhop v. Clinton County</i> , 466 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23, 24
<i>Matter of Barnes v. McFadden</i> , 25 AD3d 955 (3d Dept. 2006)	28, 36
<i>Matter of County of Broome</i> , 50 AD3d 1300 (3d Dept. 2008)	35
<i>Matter of Foreclosure of Tax Liens (Goldman)</i> , 165 AD3d 1112 (2d Dept. 2018), <i>leave denied</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 998 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of City of Utica (Suprunchik)</i> , 169 AD3d 179 (4th Dept. 2019).....	45
<i>Matter of Village of Fleischmanns v. Delaware Natl. Bank of Delhi</i> , 77 AD3d 1146 (3d Dept. 2010)	43
<i>MacNaughton v. Warren Cty.</i> , 20 NY3d 252 (2012).....	31
<i>Melahn v. Hearn</i> , 60 NY2d 944 (1983).....	44
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983)	39
<i>Miner v. Clinton County</i> , 541 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 150 AD3d 1659 (4th Dept. 2017).....	20
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	26
<i>Nelson v. Ulster County</i> , 789 F. Supp.2d 345 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Orra Realty Corp. v. Gillen, et al.</i> 46 AD3d 649 (2d Dept. 2007).....	37, 38
<i>Palumbo v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 158 AD3d 1182 (4th Dept. 2018)	46
<i>Plaza Drive Grp. of CNY, LLC v. Town of Sennett</i> , 115 AD3d 1165 (4th Dept. 2014).....	45
<i>Sharapata v. Town of Islip</i> , 56 NY2d 332 (1982).....	64

	Page(s)
<i>Singer v. Riskin</i> , 32 A.D.3d 839 (2d Dept. 2006).....	34
<i>Wilson v. Neighborhood Restore Hous.</i> , 129 AD3d 948 (2d Dept. 2015)	43
<i>Yagan v. Bernardi</i> , 256 AD2d 1225 (4th Dept. 1998).....	26

Rule(s)

42 U.S.C. §1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1988.....	2, 19, 51
CPLR 103(a)	19
CPLR 1015.....	29
CPLR 1015(a).....	34
CPLR 1021	34
CPLR 3211(a)(7).....	47
CPLR 3212(b).....	46
CPLR 5001(a).....	19
New York General Municipal Law 3-a.....	19
RPTL 1125	21, 27, 31, 33, 56
RPTL 1125(a).....	27
RPTL 1131	13, 47, 58, 63
RPTL 1136.....	13
RPTL 1137	49
RPTL 1166	14, 15, 49, 62
RPTL Article 7	58
RPTL Article 11	43
